

Adkins

67524

copy

O.A. ~~4-11-86~~
~~9-9-86~~

FILED

No. 67,524

SID J. WHITE

6-26-86

NOV 6 1985

IN THE CLERK, SUPREME COURT
Supreme Court of Florida

Chief Deputy Clerk

TED HERRING,

Appellant,

—vs.—

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT
AND SENTENCE BY THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JEREMY G. EPSTEIN
DENNIS P. ORR
KENNETH A. FREELING
JAMES P. BODOVITZ

SHEARMAN & STERLING
53 Wall Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 483-1000

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A REVERSAL OF HERRING'S DEATH SENTENCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO IMPOSE A LIFE SENTENCE IS REQUIRED BY THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>CARUTHERS v. STATE</i>	5
A. The Constitutional Requirements of Consistency and Fairness in Capital Sentencing Proceedings and Florida's Requirement of Proportionality in Imposing the Death Penalty Require That Herring's Death Sentence be Reversed With Instructions to Impose a Life Sentence	6
B. Under <i>Caruthers v. State</i> Two Statutory Aggravating Circumstances Were Erroneously Applied.....	7
1. The Trial Court's Finding That the Murder Was Committed In a Cold, Calculated and Premeditated Manner Was Erroneous and Was Arbitrary and Capricious In Violation of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	8
2. The Trial Court's Finding That the Murder Was Committed for the Purpose of Avoiding or Preventing a Lawful Arrest or Effecting an Escape from Custody Was Constitutionally Impermissible	13
3. The Trial Court Impermissibly Applied Both the Heightened Premeditation and the Witness Elimination Aggravating Circumstances on the Basis of the Same Aspect of the Shooting	17

4. A Reversal of Either the Heightened Premeditation or Avoidance of Arrest Aggravating Circumstance Requires That Herring's Death Sentence Be Vacated..... 18

II. HERRING WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT HIS SENTENCING HEARING..... 19

A. The Trial Court Applied the Incorrect Standard in Denying Herring's Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims 20

B. Herring is Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing on His Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims 22

1. Sentencing Counsel Failed to Present Strong Evidence of Herring's Mental and Emotional Condition Which He Had in His Possession 23

2. Herring's Sentencing Counsel Failed to Investigate Adequately or to Present Other Readily Available Evidence in Mitigation 25

3. Herring's Sentencing Counsel Failed to Contest the Existence of the Heightened Premeditation Aggravating Circumstance..... 28

4. Counsel's Lack of Skill and Knowledge Undermined the Reliability of the Proceeding..... 30

a. Counsel's Lack of Skill Resulted in the Admission of Highly Prejudicial Testimony 31

b. Counsel's Ignorance of the Rules of Evidence Resulted in the Erroneous Admission of Highly Prejudicial Testimony 33

c. Counsel's Ignorance of the Rules of Evidence Resulted in the Exclusion of Mitigating Evidence 34

d. Counsel's Lack of Preparation Resulted in the Exclusion of Relevant Mitigating Evidence ... 35

e. Counsel Instructed the Jury to Disregard a Significant Statutory Mitigating Circumstance 38

III. THE TRIAL COURT'S APPLICATION OF A NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTOR IN SENTENCING HERRING TO DEATH ENTITLES HERRING TO A NEW SENTENCING HEARING ... 38

IV. HERRING IS ENTITLED TO A REVIEW ON THE MERITS OF HIS REMAINING CLAIMS UNDER RULE 3.850 40

A. The Admission of the Probation Officer's Testimony Was a Constitutional Error 41

1. White's Testimony Was Highly Inflammatory 42

2. White's Testimony Was Admitted In Violation of Florida's Sentencing Statute..... 43

3. White's Testimony Was Admitted on the Basis of an Erroneous Application of *Sireci v. State* 44

4. The Trial Court Erred In Admitting White's Testimony Because Herring Was Not Given *Miranda* Warnings Prior to His Interview With Her 45

5. The Trial Court Erred In Admitting White's Testimony Because the State Failed to Give Defense Counsel Prior Notice of this Testimony..... 46

B. The Jury Instructions Regarding the Imposition of the Death Penalty Were Constitutionally Inadequate 47

C. The Trial Judge Failed to Consider the Proportionality of the Death Sentence in This Case Compared With Other Cases in Which the Death Penalty Had Been Imposed 52

1. The Trial Court Erroneously Excluded Evidence Properly Offered By Defendant In Mitigation 53

2. The Trial Judge Applied an Incorrect Standard In Sentencing Herring 53

D. During Her Closing Argument at the Sentencing Phase, the Prosecutor Improperly Suggested that Herring Might be Granted Parole if Given Life Imprisonment . . .	55
V. THE MANNER OF JURY SELECTION VIOLATED HERRING'S RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	56
1. Herring's Rights Under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments Were Violated By the Exclusion of A Prospective Juror For Cause Because of His Views On The Death Penalty	56
2. Herring's Trial Jury Did Not Constitute a Representative Cross-Section of His Community and Could Not Reflect Contemporary Community Attitudes Regarding the Proper Use of the Death Penalty	56
3. Herring's Trial Jury Was Biased in Favor of the State on Issues of Guilt or Innocence	57
VI. THE ADMISSION OF HERRING'S CONFESSION INTO EVIDENCE VIOLATED HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	58
VII. THE TRIAL JUDGE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SURRENDERED TO THE JURY HIS OBLIGATION TO ACT AS FINAL ARBITER OF THE SENTENCE	59
VIII. HERRING WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH PURSUANT TO AN ARBITRARY AND RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME	60
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	13,16
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 441 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1983)	40
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 381 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1118, 66 L. Ed.2d 847, 101 S. Ct. 931 (1981)	50
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 461 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1984)	55
<i>Cannady v. State</i> , 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	11
<i>Caruthers v. State</i> , 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chenault v. Stynchcombe</i> , 581 F.2d 444 (5th Cir. 1978)	47, 48, 51
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	56
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 984, 72 L. Ed.2d 862, 102 S. Ct. 2258 (1982)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Dixon</i> , 475 Pa. 365, 380 A.2d 765 (Pa. 1977)	58
<i>Cummings v. State</i> , 412 So.2d 436 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1982)	33
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 699 F.2d 1031, (11th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 708 F.2d 646 (en banc), <i>vacated</i> , 715 F.2d 502 (en banc), <i>rev'd in part, aff'd in part</i> 725 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1984) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 82 L. Ed.2d 882, 104 S. Ct. 2688 (1984)	41
<i>Demps v. State</i> , 395 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 933, 70 L. Ed.2d 239, 102 S. Ct. 430 (1981)	16
<i>Demps v. State</i> , 416 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	40
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 373 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1979)	41
<i>Drake v. State</i> , 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1983), <i>cert. denied, sub nom. Florida v. Drake</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 80 L. Ed.2d 832, 104 S. Ct. 2361 (1984)	10

	PAGE
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 20 L. Ed.2d 491, 88 S. Ct. 1444 (1968).....	56
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 71 L. Ed.2d 1, 102 S. Ct. 869 (1982).....	6, 28, 37
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454, 68 L. Ed.2d 359, 101 S. Ct. 1866 (1981).....	31, 45, 46
<i>Finney v. Zant</i> , 709 F.2d 643 (11th Cir. 1983)	47, 49, 50
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 33 L. Ed.2d 346, 92 S. Ct. 2726 (1972).....	6, 40
<i>Goodwin v. Balkcom</i> , 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1098, 76 L. Ed.2d 364, 103 S. Ct. 1798 (1983)	26, 47
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 49 L. Ed.2d 859, 96 S. Ct. 2909 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grigsby v. Mabry</i> , 758 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Lockart v. McCree</i> , 54 U.S.L.W. 3223 (1985) ...	57
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 420 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1982)	40
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 438 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 80 L. Ed.2d 563, 104 S.Ct. 2181 (1984)	10
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 356 So.2d 61 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1978)	34
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 83 L. Ed.2d 330, 105 S. Ct. 396 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herring v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 83 L. Ed.2d 330, 105 S. Ct. 396 (1984)	4
<i>Herzog v. State</i> , 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	13, 16
<i>Holmes v. State</i> , 429 So.2d 297 (Fla. 1983)	24, 25, 29
<i>Johnson v. Wainwright</i> , 463 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1985).....	40
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 82 L. Ed.2d 1461, 58 S. Ct. 1019 (1938).....	58

	PAGE
<i>King v. State</i> , 436 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 80 L. Ed.2d 163, 104 S. Ct. 1690 (1984).....	10
<i>King v. Strickland</i> , 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>vacated</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 81 L. Ed.2d 358, 104 S. Ct. 2651, <i>aff'd on remand</i> , 748 F.2d 1462, <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 85 L. Ed.2d 301, 105 S. Ct. 2020 (1985).....	26, 27
<i>LeDuc v. State</i> , 415 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1982).....	22
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 57 L. Ed.2d 973, 98 S. Ct. 2954 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowery v. Estelle</i> , 696 F.2d 333 (11th Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	33, 39, 43, 47, 55
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982).....	60
<i>Magill v. State</i> , 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 927, 67 L. Ed.2d 359, 101 S. Ct. 1384 (1981).....	40, 60
<i>Maxwell v. State</i> , 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983)	8
<i>McCray v. State</i> , 416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982).....	8, 10
<i>Meeks v. State</i> , 383 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1983)	22
<i>Menendez v. State</i> , 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	16, 39, 45
<i>Mikenas v. State</i> , 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1979)	39
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979).....	39
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 16 L. Ed.2d 694, 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966).....	45, 58
<i>Morgan v. Zant</i> , 743 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1984)	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Nealy v. Cabana</i> , 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985)	21, 22
<i>Oats v. State</i> , 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984).....	13
<i>O'Callaghan v. State</i> , 461 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1984).....	22
<i>Pack v. State</i> , 360 So.2d 1307 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1978)	33
<i>Peavy v. State</i> , 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983).....	10
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983).....	42, 43, 44

	PAGE
<i>Pack v. State</i> , 360 So.2d 1307 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1978)	33
<i>Peavy v. State</i> , 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	10
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	42, 43, 44
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 77 L. Ed. 158, 53 S. Ct. 55 (1932)	30
<i>Preston v. State</i> , 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	8, 9, 10, 29
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242, 49 L. Ed.2d 913, 96 S. Ct. 2960 (1976)	7, 37, 39, 52
<i>Provence v. State</i> , 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 431 U.S. 969, 53 L. Ed.2d 1065, 97 S. Ct. 2929 (1977)	17, 39
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 463 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1984)	19
<i>Rembert v. State</i> , 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	16
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978), <i>after remand</i> , 413 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 981, 74 L. Ed.2d 293, 103 S. Ct. 317 (1982)	13, 15, 39
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218, 36 L. Ed.2d 854, 93 S. Ct. 2041 (1973)	58
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 984, 72 L. Ed.2d 862, 102 S. Ct. 2257 (1982)	31, 32, 41, 44
<i>Smith v. Estelle</i> , 602 F.2d 694 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454, 68 L. Ed.2d 359, 101 S. Ct. 1866 (1981)	31, 46
<i>Sneed v. State</i> , 397 So.2d 931 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	33, 34
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 82 L. Ed.2d 340, 104 S. Ct. 3154 (1984)	6, 37, 40
<i>Spivey v. Zant</i> , 661 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 458 U.S. 1111, 73 L. Ed.2d 1374, 102 S. Ct. 3495 (1982)	47, 48, 49, 51
<i>Stanley v. Zant</i> , 697 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Stanley v. Kemp</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 81 L. Ed.2d 372, 104 S. Ct. 2667 (1984)	26, 28
<i>State of Florida v. Herring</i> , Case No. 81-1957-CC	3

	PAGE
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 416 U.S. 943, 40 L. Ed.2d 295, 94 S. Ct. 1950 (1974)	17, 18, 51, 59
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 456 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1984)	7, 37, 52
<i>Straight v. Wainwright</i> , 422 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1982)	41
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688, 80 L. Ed.2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 79 L. Ed.2d 754, 104 S. Ct. 1430 (1984)	55
<i>Tyler v. Kemp</i> , 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985)	27, 47, 49, 53
<i>United States v. McCrary</i> , 643 F.2d 323 (5th Cir. 1981)	58
<i>Vaught v. State</i> , 442 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1983)	22
<i>Vela v. Estelle</i> , 708 F.2d 954 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied sub nom. McKaskle v. Vela</i> , 464 U.S. 1053, 79 L. Ed.2d 195, 104 S. Ct. 736 (1984)	30
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72, 53 L. Ed.2d 594, 97 S. Ct. 2497 (1977)	40
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	8
<i>Washington v. Strickland</i> , 693 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 466 U.S. 688, 80 L. Ed.2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052, <i>aff'd on remand</i> , 737 F.2d 922 (11th Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Westbrook v. Zant</i> , 704 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>on remand</i> , 575 F. Supp. 186 (M.D. Ga. 1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 743 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1984), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 747 F.2d 710 (11th Cir. 1984) (en banc)	47, 49
<i>White v. State</i> , 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	11
<i>Wilson v. Wainwright</i> , Nos. 67,190, 67,204 (Supreme Court of Florida, Aug. 15, 1985)	21, 29
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510, 20 L. Ed.2d 776, 88 S. Ct. 1770 (1968)	56
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280, 49 L. Ed.2d 944, 96 S. Ct. 2978 (1976)	28
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862, 77 L. Ed.2d 235, 103 S. Ct. 2733 (1983)	6

	PAGE
STATUTES:	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(g).....	22
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220	31, 46
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(a)(1)(i).....	46
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(a)(1)(iii).....	46
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220(a)(1)(j).....	46
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(2) (West 1985)	60
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(3) (West 1985)	60
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(4) (West 1985)	60
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(5) (West 1985)	33, 38, 43, 54
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(5)(b) (West 1985)	33, 34
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(5)(d) (West 1985)	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921,141(5)(e) (West 1985)	13
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(5)(f) (West 1985)	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(5)(i) (West 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(6)(b) (West 1985)	23
